

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:25-cv-00457-CKK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW AND POINTS OF AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. The United States DOGE Service Executive Order .....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing .....	8
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled That Any of Their Members Have Article III Standing. ....	8
2. The Participation of Plaintiffs’ Members in This Lawsuit Is Necessary as to Their Privacy Act Claim.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Lack Organizational Standing .....	14
II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. ....	16
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Reviewable Final Agency Action (Counts I–III) .....	16
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert Violations of the Internal Revenue Code or the Privacy Act on Behalf of Their Members Through the APA (Counts I and III). ....	19
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on Their FISMA Claim (Count II). ....	22
D. Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Pleaded the Existence of a Privacy Act “Matching Program” (Counts III and IV). ....	24
E. Plaintiffs’ Freestanding Privacy Act Claim Should Be Dismissed (Count IV). ...	26
F. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead the Exceedingly High Bounds of Ultra Vires Review (Count V). ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agbanc Ltd. v. Berry</i> , 678 F. Supp. 804 (D. Ariz. 1988) .....	21
<i>Air Brake Sys., Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Reno</i> , 80 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Alliance for Retired Americans v. Bessent</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2025 WL 740401 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2025).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Al-Zahrani v. Rodriguez</i> , 669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Hawley</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor &amp; Congress of Indus. Orgs. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2025 WL 1129227 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2025) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Fed’n of Tchrs. v. Bessent</i> , No. 25-1282, 2025 WL 1023638 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Arabzada v. Donis</i> , 725 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 25
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants—CWA, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 344 F.R.D. 38 (D.D.C. 2023).....	12

*Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.*,  
502 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 27

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6, 25

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 16, 17

*Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.*,  
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 19

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 19

*California Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA*,  
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 18

*Cell Assocs., Inc. v. Nat’l Insts. of Health*,  
579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 22

*Chung v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 19

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 8, 9, 15

*Cobell v. Kempthorne*,  
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 22

*Comm. in Solidarity with People of El Salvador v. Sessions*,  
738 F. Supp. 544 (D.D.C. 1990), *aff’d*, 929 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 14, 26

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 5

*Dew v. United States*,  
192 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 19

*Dickson v. Direct Energy, LP*,  
69 F.4th 338 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... 11, 12

*Doe v. OPM*,  
25-cv-234 (RDM), 2025 WL 513268 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2025)..... 9, 11

*Doe v. Stephens*,  
851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 22

*Drake v. FAA*,  
291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 24

*Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.*,  
928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 8

*FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 8, 15, 16

*Fed. Aviation Admin. v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... 21, 26

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6, 15

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16

*Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.*,  
950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 11

*Griffith v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.*,  
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 26

*Hecate Energy LLC v. FERC*,  
126 F.4th 660 (D.C. Cir. 2025)..... 7

*Henkell v. United States*,  
No. 96-2228, 1998 WL 41565 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 1998)..... 20

*Hill v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
699 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)..... 16

*Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*,  
48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 18

*In re Dep’t of Veterans Affs. Data Theft Litig.*,  
No. 06-0506, 2007 WL 7621261 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2007)..... 14

*In re OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 10

*Indus. Energy Consumers of Am. v. FERC*,  
125 F.4th 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2025)..... 9

*Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc.*,  
928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 13

*Jenkins v. Howard Univ.*,  
123 F.4th 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 5

*Jones v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
No. 11 CV 0846, 2012 WL 1940845 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2012)..... 20

*Jones v. U.S. Secret Serv.*,  
701 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2023), *appeal filed*, No. 23-5288 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 7, 2023). ..... 16

*Leopold v. Manger*,  
630 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 5

*Lepre v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
275 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 27

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7, 9

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 16, 17

*Lupia v. Mediacredit, Inc.*,  
8 F.4th 1184 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 12

*Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Sols. Inc.*,  
536 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 7

*Meijer, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.*,  
533 F.3d 857 ..... 7

*Micei Int’l v. Dep’t of Com.*,  
613 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 5

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... 7

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14, 15

*Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14, 15

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 16

*Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors*,  
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 26, 27

*Oryszak v. Sullivan*,  
576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 24

*Parks v. IRS*,  
618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980) ..... 22

*PETA v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

*Pileggi v. Wash. Newspaper Publ'g Co.*,  
No. 23-cv-345, 2024 WL 324121 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2024)..... 12

*Pub. Emps. for Env't Resp. v. EPA*,  
926 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 26

*Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.*,  
973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009) ..... 12

*Rimmer v. Holder*,  
700 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*SAE Prods., Inc. v. FBI*,  
589 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 14, 26

*Schroer v. Billington*,  
525 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 26

*Sec'y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.*,  
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 24

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 18

*Sierra Club v. Jackson*,  
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 24

*Six v. IQ Data Int’l, Inc.*,  
129 F.4th 630 (9th Cir. 2025) ..... 12

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 9

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 21

*Thomas v. Principi*,  
394 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 5

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... *passim*

*Travelers United, Inc. v. Hyatt Hotels Corp.*,  
No. 23-cv-2776, 2025 WL 27162 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2025)..... 14

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 17

*United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 13

*Vanover v. Hantman*,  
77 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 7

*Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC*,  
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 18

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 7

*Wilson v. Libby*,  
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19

*Wolf v. Regardie*,  
553 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 1989) ..... 13

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 23



5 U.S.C. § 704..... 16, 17, 19

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 3, 20

26 U.S.C. § 7431..... 20

40 U.S.C. § 11303..... 23

44 U.S.C. § 3551..... 22, 23

44 U.S.C. § 3553..... 23

44 U.S.C. § 3554..... 23

Computer Matching and Privacy Protection Act of 1988,  
Pub. L. No. 100-503..... 24

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)..... 5, 6

**Administrative and Executive Materials**

Executive Order 14,158,  
90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (2025) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1357 (3d ed.).....7
